# **SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE**

NO. 232

Wednesday 27th July

2022

### **EXTRA-ORDINARY GAZETTE**

[576]

# BIRTHS, MARRIAGES AND DEATHS REGISTRATION ACT (Cap. 169)

## NOTIFICATION OF REGISTRATION OF MINISTERS OF RELIGION FOR CELEBRATION MARRIAGES

I, Hon. Christopher Laore, Minister for Home Affairs, under section 2(4) of the *Births, Marriages and Deaths Registration Act* (Cap. 169), notify the registration of the following ministers of religion for celebrating marriages in Solomon Islands:

Name	Denomination
1. Rockson Vilaka	United Church
2. Peter Ha'ake	Roman Catholic Church
3. Francis Mark Houpuru	
4. Isaac Kara	
5. Bishop Arthur Abui	Anglican Church of Melanesia
6. Philip Maekasia	
7. Job Tozaka	
8. Willie Kahoa	
9. Lazarus Taro	
10. Mark Steve Sunaone	
11. Wilson Pirione	
12. George Siosi	
13. Eric Qagagae	
14. Clayton Maha	
15. Stephen Tolei	
16. Jeffrey Mata Ramoni	
17. Silas Mageme	
18. Markson Wanihaimae	
19. Abel Ngiriapu	
20. Casper Kesi	
21. Hans Wateoha	
22. Simon Peter Tonia	

23. Mark Tuki	
24. Ashwin S Waura	

Dated this twenty- second day of July 2022.

#### HON. CHRISTOPHER LAORE

MINISTER FOR HOME AFFAIRS

[577]

# BIRTHS, MARRIAGES AND DEATHS REGISTRATION ACT (Cap. 169)

### NOTIFICATION OF REGISTRATION OF MINISTERS OF RELIGION FOR CELEBRATION MARRIAGES

I, Hon. Christopher Laore, Minister for Home Affairs, under section 2(4) of the *Births, Marriages and Deaths Registration Act* (Cap. 169), notify the registration of the following ministers of religion for celebrating marriages in Solomon Islands:

Name	Denomination
1. Johnson Votataia	Roman Catholic Church
2. Alick Solodia	

Dated this twenty- second day of July 2022.

#### HON. CHRISTOPHER LAORE

MINISTER FOR HOME AFFAIRS

[578]

## LEADERSHIP CODE (FURTHER PROVISIONS ACT 1999 (No. 1 of 1999)

### APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER OF THE LEADERSHIP CODE COMMISSION

In exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section 5(1) of the Leadership Code (Further Provisions), Act 1999 and acting in accordance with the advice of the Nomination Committee tendered, under section 4 of the Act, I, MR. PATTESON JOHN OTI, Acting Governor-General of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint-

#### **DECIMA REGATULE**

as a Member of the Leadership Code Commission for a period of two years effective from the date hereof.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-second day of July 2022

#### MR. PATTESON JOHN OTI

Acting Governor-General

[579]

#### **OFFICIAL OATHS ACT**

(Cap. 24)

#### **OATH OF ALLEGIANCE**

I, DECIMA REGATULE, as a Commissioner of the Leadership Code Commission do swear that I will be faithful and bear true allegiance to Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II, Her Heirs and Successors, according to Law.

So help me God.

#### **DECIMA REGATULE**

Sworn before me-

MR. PATTESON JOHN OTI

Acting Governor-General of Solomon Islands.

Dated at Honiara on twenty-fifth day of July, 2022.

#### MR. PATTESON JOHN OTI

Acting Governor- General of Solomon Islands

[580]

#### OFFICIAL OATHS ACT

(Cap. 24)

#### **OATH OF OFFICE**

I, DECIMA REGATULE, as a Commissioner, to the Leadership Code Commission do swear that I will well and truly serve Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II, Her Heirs and Successors, in the Office of office of a member of the Leadership Code Commission.

So help me God.

#### DECIMA REGATULE

Sworn before me:

MR. PATTESON JOHN OTI

Acting Governor-General of Solomon Islands.

Dated at Honiara on twenty-fifth day of July, 2022.

### MR. PATTESON JOHN OTI

Acting Governor- General of Solomon Islands

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government